Customers each year for so long as the Loan remains outstanding and unconverted. Customers

agrees that should the Loan be converted into Conversion Shares within 12 months from the

Drawdown Date, it will waive the interest accrued on such part of the Loan. Accordingly, the

issue of the New Shares to Customers upon conversion of the Loan during the 12 months from

the Drawdown Date would help to reduce the interest payment of the Group.

- 24 -

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

Cashflow

The Loan is repayable by the Company upon its maturity on the date falling three years

from the Drawdown Date. The Company would be able to preserve its cash resources should

Customers choose to convert the principal of the Loan into Shares, which is in the interests

of the Company.

7. Shareholding structure

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Loan at the initial conversion price of HK$0.26 per

Share:

  Immediately after
  full conversion
  of the Loan
  at the initial
 As at the Latest conversion price of
 Practicable Date HK$0.26 per Share
  Approximate  Approximate

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Leading Value Industrial Limited

 (Note 1)  264,869,906 19.36 264,869,906 16.47

Directors (Note 2)  40,040,000 2.93 40,040,000 2.49

Other public Shareholders 852,878,094 62.36 852,878,094 53.05

Customers 210,000,000 15.35 450,000,000 27.99

TOTAL 1,367,788,000 100.00 1,607,788,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Leading Value Industrial Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share

capital of which is owned by Mr. Sze Wai, Marco, an executive Director.

2. Included in this category are Mr. Robert Kenneth Gaunt, Mr. Song Jing Sheng and Mr. Gu Peijian, all of whom

are executive Directors.

As shown in the above table, the interest of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted

from approximately 62.36% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 53.05% upon full

conversion of the Loan at the initial conversion price of HK$0.26 per Share. In our opinion, there is